ADSORPTION AND DISPERSION OF TALCUM POWDER IN DIFFERENT
SURFACTANT SOLUTIONS

‘\)V/)\ -
N 20w
S

T,
f

Aree Pinpiti

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science
The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom University
in Academic Partnership with
The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,
Case Western Reserve University, and Institut Francais du Pétrole
2012

501766



Thesis Title;

By:
Program:
Thesis Advisors:

Adsorption and Dispersion of Talcum Powder in Different
Surfactant Solutions

Aree Pinpiti

Petrochemical Technology

aeth Chavade]

Dr. Phanphat Taechangam

Accepted by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn
University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of

Science,

Thesis Committee:

Col lege Dean
(Asst. Prof. Pomthong Malakul)

(Prof. Sumaeth Chavadej)
piijtjl/jljif - TeRchohjgM
(Dr. Phanphat Taechangam)

(Asst. Prof. Boonyarach Kitiyanan)

i 0wV, it

(Dr. Veerapat Tanlayakom)



ABSTRACT

5371003063: Petrochemical Technology Program
Aree Pinpiti: Adsorption and Dispersion of Talcum Powder in
Different Surfactant Solutions.
Thesis Advisors: Prof. Sumaeth Chavadej and Dr. Phanphat
Taechangam71 pp.

Keywords:  Surfactant adsorption/Talcum powder/Dispersion stahility/Slider

Sliclers used to write and read data from the disk, require extremely low
levels of impurities in the manufacturing process. The most common impurity found
on the surface of sliders is identified as talcum powder. The dispersion stability is
expected that related to prevent redeposition on the surface of slider in cleaning
agent. The objective of this work was to investigate the surfactant adsorption and
dispersion of talcum powders in different surfactant solutions. Surfactant solutions
can enhance the dispersion stability of talcum powder as compared with in absence
surfactant. The dispersion stability of talcum powder increased with increasing
surfactant concentration. Solution pH at low surfactant concentration affected on
dispersion of talcum powder but at high surfactant concentration slightly affected on
dispersion. SDS surfactant adsorbed with the highest adsorption density, leading to
Increase negative electrical zeta potentials that exhibited the highest dispersion
stability. Adsorption of CTAB surfactant changed the negative charge surfaces to
positive charge surfaces with increase positive electrical zeta potentials that can
stabilize talcum powder to disperse. AE7 surfactant adsorbed on talcum powder with
the lowest adsorption but the steric effect of surfactant adsorbed on surface can
enhance the dispersion stability of talcum powder.



(Adsorption and Dispersion of Talcum Powder in Different
Surfactant Solutions) . L . n

(SDS)
(CTAB)W

(AET)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis work could not be completely successful without the assistance
of the following individuals.

First and foremost, my utmost gratitude to Prof. Sumaeth Chavadej, who
gave great opportunity, good support and kind advice for this thesis and experimental
work. | am deeply indebted to them for all helpful and their kindness. Moreover, |
would like to give appreciative thanks to my co-advisor, Dr. Phanphat Tagchangam
for all of comment and good suggestion.

I am grateful to thank Asst. Prof. Boonyarach Kitiyanan and Dr. Veerapat
Tantayakom for their kind advice and being my thesis committee.

| am grateful for the scholarship and funding of the thesis work provided by
the Petroleum and Petrochemical College; and the National Center of Excellence for
Petroleum, Petrochemicals, and Advanced Materials, Thailand

| would like to special thank for all of staff of the Petroleum and
Petrochemical College for their kind help with the analytical instruments.

| am heartly thankful to my friends at PPC for their friendly support,
assistance, encouragement, and cheerfulness.

| am heartly thankful to my Ph.D, Thritima Sritapunya and Sureepom
Rojvoranun, for their support, assistance, comment and good suggestion when |
found a lot of problems.

Finally, my graduation would not be achieved without best wish from my
parents, who help me for everything and always gives me greastest love, willpower
and financial support until this study completion.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page

Abstract (in English)
Abstract (in Thai)
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Tahles

List of Figures
Abbreviations

CHAPTER

INTRODUCTION

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Hard Disk Drive
2.2 Talcum Powder
2.2.1 Use of Talcum in Cosmetic
2.3 Surfactant
2.3.1. General Principle
2.3.2 Basic Surfactant Classifications
2.3.2.1 Anionic Surfactants
2322 Cationic Surfactants
2.3.2.3 Nonionic Surfactants
2.3.2.4 Amphoteric or Zwitterionic Surfactants
2.4 Adsorption of Surfactant
241 Mechanism of Adsorption
2.4.1.1 lon Exchange
2.4.1.2 lon Pairing
2.4.1.3 Acid-Base Interactions
2.4.1.4 Adsorption by Polarization of Tt Electrons

PAGE

il

O O 0O o O O O O U1 &~ LW W —

| S—
ISERSESESRS



CHAPTER

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.4.1.5 Adsorption by Dispersion Forces
2.4.1.6 Hydrophobic Bonding
2.4.2 Adsorption of lon Surfactants
24.3 Adsorption of Nonionic Surfactants
2.5 Wetting Phenomena
2.6 Contact Angle
261 Measurement of Contact Angle
2.7 Electrical Double Layer
2.1.1 Zeta Potential
2.8 Dispersion of Solids in Liquid Media

EXPERIMENTAL

31 Materials

3.2 Equipment

33 Methodology
33.1 Determination of Specific Surface Area
3.3.2 Particle Size Determination
333 X-ray Diffraction Spectroscopy (XRD)
3.34 Chemical Analysis
3.35 Surface Morphology
3.3.6 PZC Measurement
3.3.7 Adsorption Isotherm Experiments
3.38 Zeta Potential Measurements
3.39 Dispersion Stability Measurements
3.3.10 Contact Angle Measurement

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
41 Talcum Powder Characterization
4.2 Surfactant Adsorption Isotherm Results

vil

PAGE

10

SRR ES

v

YAl
YAl
A
22
22
22
22
22
22
23
23
23
24
24

25
25
21



CHAPTER

IV RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.2.1 Adsorption Isotherm of Anionic Surfactant
4.2.2 Adsorption Isotherm of Cationic Surfactant
4.2.3 Adsorption Isotherm of Nonionic Surfactant
4.3 Zeta Potential and PZC Results
43.1 PZC of Talcum Powder Results
4.3.2 Zeta Potential of Talcum Powder in Surfactant
Solution
4321 Effect of Surfactant Concentration
4.3.2.2 Effect of Solution pH
4.4 Dispersion Stability Results
44.1 Effect of Surfactant Concentration
4.4.2 Effect of Solution pH
45 Contact Angle Results
451 Contact Angle Results of Anionic Surfactant
45.2 Contact Angle Results of Cationic Surfactant
453 Contact Angle Results of Nonionic Surfactant

V. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix A Surface Tension of Surfactant Solutions
Appendix B Adsorption Isotherm of Surfactant Solutions
Appendix ¢ Zeta Potential Measurements

Appendix D Dispersion Stahility Measurements
Appendix E Contact Angle Measurements

CURRICULUM VITAE

VI

PAGE

21
29
30

33
34

37
39
39
41
44
4
4
45

4

49

52
52
50
58
68
69

[



TABLE

41

A2

A3

Bl

B2

B3

Cl
C2

C3

C4

C5

C6

C/

C8

LIST OF TABLES

Chemical composition of talcum powder

Surface tension of SDS surfactant solutions at pH5, pH7

and pH9

Surface tension of CTAB surfactant solutions at pH5, pH7
and pH9

Surface tension of AE7 surfactant solutions at pH5, pH7

and pH9

Adsorption isotherm of SDS surfactant solutions on talcum
powder at pH5, pH7 and pHY

Adsorption isotherm of CTAB surfactant solutions on talcum
powder at pH5, pH7 and pHY

Adsorption isotherm of AE7 surfactant solutions on talcum
powder at pH5, pH7 and pHY

Zeta potential of talcum powder in water with various pH
Zeta potential of talcum powder in SDS surfactant at
0.2CMC concentration

Zeta potential of talcum powder in SDS surfactant at CMC
concentration

Zeta potential of talcum powder in SDS surfactant at 2CMC
concentration

Zeta potential of talcum powder in CTAB surfactant at
0.2CMC concentration

Zeta potential of talcum powcer in CTAB surfactant at CMC
concentration

Zeta potential of talcum powder in CTAB surfactant at
2CMC concentration

Zeta potential of talcum powder in AE7 surfactant at
0.2CMC concentration

PAGE

2
52

59

5

of

58
59

60

6l

62

64

65



TABLE PAGE

C9 Zeta potential of talcum powder in AE7 surfactant at CMC 66
concentration

¢ 10 Zeta potential of talcum powder in AE7 surfactant at 2CMC 67
concentration

DL Absorbance of talcum powder in water at 12,000 sec 68

D2 Absorbance oftalcum powder in SDS surfactant at 68
12.000 sec

D3 Absorbance of talcum powder in CTAB surfactant at 68
12.000 sec

D4 Absorbance of talcum  powder in AE7 surfactant at 68
12,000 sec

El Contact angle of SDS surfactant 69

E2 Contact angle of CTAB surfactant 69

E3  Contact angle of AET surfactant 10



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE

2.1 The structure and components within a hard disk drive

2.2
2.3
24
25
2.6

2.1
28

41
4.2
43
44
45
46
4.1

48

(Mustakallio, 2010)

Structure of talcum (Linl and Peck, 1994)

Surfactant structure

Surfactant aggregation and adsorption as a function of
relative surfactant concentration (Free, 2008)

Adsorption isotherm of surfactant on an oppositely charged
substrate (Pengjun, 2008)

Adsorption of nonionic surfactants (Tadros, 2005)

Contact angle (Birch et al., 2008)

Stem model of electrical double layer, (a) Distribution of
counterion in the charged surface, () Variation of electrical
potential with distance from the charged surface

XRD pattern of talcum powder

SEM image of talcum powder

Adsorption isotherm of SDS on talcum powcler at various
pH values

Surface tension of SDS at various concentrations and pH
values by pendant drop technique

Adsorption isotherm of CTAB on talcum powder at various
pH values

Surface tension of CTAB at various concentrations and pH
values by pendant drop technique

Adsorption isotherm of AE7 on talcum powder at various pH
values

Surface tension of AE at various concentrations and pH
values by pendant drop technique

X1

PAGE

14
15
17

25
26
28
28
29
30
3l

3l



Xl

FIGURE PAGE

4.9  Zetapotential of talcum powder in deionized water at various 3
PH values

410 Zeta potential of talcum powcler (a) at solution pHS, 36
(b) at solution pH7, (c) at solution pHY

411 Zeta potential of talcum powder (3) at 0.2CMC, (b) at CMC, 3
(c) at 2CMC

4.12 Dispersion of talcum powder (a) at solution pH5, 40
(b) at solution pH7, (c) at solution pHY

4.13 Dispersion of talcum powder (a) at 0.2CMC, (b) at CMC, 42
(c) at 2CMC

4,14 Contact angle of SDS solution on talcum powder with 44
various pH levels

4.15 Contact angle of CTAB solution on talcum powder with 45
various pH levels

4,16 Contact angle of AE7 solution on talcum powder with 45

various pH levels



AET
CTAB
SDS
NaOH
HBr
CMC

ABBREVIATIONS

Alcohol ethoxylate

Cetyltrimethy ammonium bromide
Sodium dodecyl sulfate

Sodium hydroxide

Hydrobromic acid

Critical micelle concentration



	Cover (English)


	Accepted


	Abstract (English)


	Abstract (Thai)


	Acknowledgements


	Contents



