ADSORPTION AND DISPERSION OF TALCUM POWDER IN DIFFERENT SURFACTANT SOLUTIONS



Aree Pinpiti

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science

The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University
in Academic Partnership with

The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma,
Case Western Reserve University, and Institut Français du Pétrole
2012

Thesis Title:

Adsorption and Dispersion of Talcum Powder in Different

Surfactant Solutions

By:

Arec Pinpiti

Program:

Petrochemical Technology

Thesis Advisors:

Prof. Sumaeth Chavadej

Dr. Phanphat Taechangam

Accepted by The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science.

(Asst. Prof. Pomthong Malakul)

Thesis Committee:

(Prof. Sumaeth Chavadej)

Phanphat Taechongam

(Dr. Phanphat Taechangam)

(Asst. Prof. Boonyarach Kitiyanan)

B. Kotiyanac

(Dr. Veerapat Tantayakom)

Verygen Tantayakons.

ABSTRACT

5371003063: Petrochemical Technology Program

Aree Pinpiti: Adsorption and Dispersion of Talcum Powder in

Different Surfactant Solutions.

Thesis Advisors: Prof. Sumaeth Chavadej and Dr. Phanphat

Taechangam 71 pp.

Keywords: Surfactant adsorption/Talcum powder/Dispersion stability/Slider

Sliders used to write and read data from the disk, require extremely low levels of impurities in the manufacturing process. The most common impurity found on the surface of sliders is identified as talcum powder. The dispersion stability is expected that related to prevent redeposition on the surface of slider in cleaning agent. The objective of this work was to investigate the surfactant adsorption and dispersion of talcum powders in different surfactant solutions. Surfactant solutions can enhance the dispersion stability of talcum powder as compared with in absence surfactant. The dispersion stability of talcum powder increased with increasing surfactant concentration. Solution pH at low surfactant concentration affected on dispersion of talcum powder but at high surfactant concentration slightly affected on dispersion. SDS surfactant adsorbed with the highest adsorption density, leading to increase negative electrical zeta potentials that exhibited the highest dispersion stability. Adsorption of CTAB surfactant changed the negative charge surfaces to positive charge surfaces with increase positive electrical zeta potentials that can stabilize talcum powder to disperse. AE7 surfactant adsorbed on talcum powder with the lowest adsorption but the steric effect of surfactant adsorbed on surface can enhance the dispersion stability of talcum powder.

บทคัดย่อ

อารีย์ ปิ่นปิติ : การดูคซับและการกระจายตัวของอนุภาคทัลคัมในสารละลายสารลดแรง ตึงผิวที่แตกต่างกัน (Adsorption and Dispersion of Talcum Powder in Different Surfactant Solutions) อ. ที่ปรึกษา : ศ. คร. สูเมช ชวเคช และ คร. แพนภัทร เตชางาม 71 หน้า

หัวอ่านคืออุปกรณ์ที่ใช้ในการอ่านหรือเขียนข้อมูลจากฮาร์คคิสก์ซึ่งในกระบวนการผลิต หัวอ่านนั้นต้องการปริมาณสิ่งเจือปนดำ โดยส่วนใหญ่อนุภาคที่ถูกตรวจพบบนพื้นผิวของหัวอ่าน คืออนุภาคทัลคัม การกระจายตัวของอนุภาคคาคว่าเกี่ยวข้องกับการป้องกันการติคลงบนพื้นผิวใน สารทำความสะอาค คังนั้นจุดประสงค์ของงานวิจัยนี้คือ การศึกษาการดูดซับและการกระจายตัวของอนุภาคทัลคัมในสารละลายด่วยลงผิวที่แตกต่างกัน จากการศึกษาพบว่าสารลดแรงตึงผิว ช่วยเพิ่มความสามารถในการกระจายตัวของอนุภาคทัลคัลเมื่อเปรียบเทียบกับสารละลายที่ไม่มีสารลดแรงตึงผิว การกระจายตัวของอนุภาคเพิ่มขึ้นเมื่อความความเข้มข้นของสารละลายตัว แต่ความเป็นกรค เบสมีผลต่อการกระจายตัว แต่ความเป็นกรค เบสมีผลต่อการกระจายตัว ที่ความเข้มข้นสูง โซเดียมโคเคคซิลซัลเฟต (SDS) ดูดซับบนพื้นผิวมี ค่าสูงสุดทำให้เพิ่มความต่างศักย์ที่เป็นลบบนพื้นผิว ซึ่งทำให้เพิ่มการกระจายตัวของอนุภาคได้สูง ที่สุด ส่วนการดูดซับของเฮกซะเคคซิลไตรเมธิลแอมโมเนียมโบรไมด์ (CTAB)นั้น ทำให้เปลี่ยน พื้นผิวของอนุภาคที่เป็นลบให้กลายเป็นบวกและเพิ่มความต่างศักย์ที่เป็นบวกบนพื้นผิว ส่งผลทำให้สารลดแรงดึงผลช่วยในการกระจายตัวของอนุภาคได้ สำหรับแอลกอฮอล์อีทอกซีเลท (AE7) นั้นคูดซับบนพิ้นผิวของอนุภาคมีค่าต่ำสุด แต่ความเกะกะของสารลดแรงตึงผิวที่ดูดซับบนพื้นผิว ส่งผลทำให้เกิดการกระจายตัวของอนุภาคทีลคัม

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis work could not be completely successful without the assistance of the following individuals.

First and foremost, my utmost gratitude to Prof. Sumaeth Chavadej, who gave great opportunity, good support and kind advice for this thesis and experimental work. I am deeply indebted to them for all helpful and their kindness. Moreover, I would like to give appreciative thanks to my co-advisor, Dr. Phanphat Taechangam for all of comment and good suggestion.

I am grateful to thank Asst. Prof. Boonyarach Kitiyanan and Dr. Veerapat Tantayakom for their kind advice and being my thesis committee.

I am grateful for the scholarship and funding of the thesis work provided by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College; and the National Center of Excellence for Petroleum, Petrochemicals, and Advanced Materials, Thailand

I would like to special thank for all of staff of the Petroleum and Petrochemical College for their kind help with the analytical instruments.

I am heartly thankful to my friends at PPC for their friendly support, assistance, encouragement, and cheerfulness.

I am heartly thankful to my Ph.D, Thritima Sritapunya and Sureeporn Rojvoranun, for their support, assistance, comment and good suggestion when I found a lot of problems.

Finally, my graduation would not be achieved without best wish from my parents, who help me for everything and always gives me greastest love, willpower and financial support until this study completion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
Т	Title Page		
A	Abstract (in English)		
A	Abstract (in Thai)		
A	Acknowledgements		
Т	Table of Contents		
L	ist of Tab	ples	ix
L	ist of Fig	ures	xi
A	Abbreviati	ons	xiii
СНАР	TER		
I	IN	FRODUCTION	1
I	I LI	ΓERATURE REVIEW	3
	2.1	Hard Disk Drive	3
	2.2	Talcum Powder	4
		2.2.1 Use of Talcum in Cosmetic	5
	2.3	Surfactant	6
		2.3.1. General Principle	6
		2.3.2 Basic Surfactant Classifications	8
		2.3.2.1 Anionic Surfactants	8
		2.3.2.2 Cationic Surfactants	8
		2.3.2.3 Nonionic Surfactants	8
		2.3.2.4 Amphoteric or Zwitterionic Surfactants	9
	2.4	Adsorption of Surfactant	9
		2.4.1 Mechanism of Adsorption	10
		2.4.1.1 Ion Exchange	10
		2.4.1.2 Ion Pairing	10
		2.4.1.3 Acid-Base Interactions	10
		2.4.1.4 Adsorption by Polarization of π Electrons	10

CHAPT)	PAGE	
II	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.4.1.5 Adsorption by Dispersion Forces	10
	2.4.1.6 Hydrophobic Bonding	10
	2.4.2 Adsorption of Ion Surfactants	11
	2.4.3 Adsorption of Nonionic Surfactants	12
	2.5 Wetting Phenomena	14
	2.6 Contact Angle	15
	2.6.1 Measurement of Contact Angle	15
	2.7 Electrical Double Layer	16
	2.7.1 Zeta Potential	17
	2.8 Dispersion of Solids in Liquid Media	18
III	EXPERIMENTAL	21
	3.1 Materials	21
	3.2 Equipment	21
	3.3 Methodology	22
	3.3.1 Determination of Specific Surface Area	22
	3.3.2 Particle Size Determination	22
	3.3.3 X-ray Diffraction Spectroscopy (XRD)	22
	3.3.4 Chemical Analysis	22
	3.3.5 Surface Morphology	22
	3.3.6 PZC Measurement	23
	3.3.7 Adsorption Isotherm Experiments	23
	3.3.8 Zeta Potential Measurements	23
	3.3.9 Dispersion Stability Measurements	24
	3.3.10 Contact Angle Measurement	24
IV	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	25
	4.1 Talcum Powder Characterization	25
	4.2 Surfactant Adsorption Isotherm Results	27

CHAPTER			PAGE	
IV	RESULT AND DISCUSSION			
	4.2.1 Ads	sorption Isotherm of Anionic Surfactant	27	
	4.2.2 Ads	sorption Isotherm of Cationic Surfactant	29	
	4.2.3 Ads	sorption Isotherm of Nonionic Surfactant	30	
	4.3 Zeta Poter	ntial and PZC Results	33	
	4.3.1 PZC	C of Talcum Powder Results	33	
	4.3.2 Zeta	a Potential of Talcum Powder in Surfactant	34	
	Solu	ution		
	4.3.	2.1 Effect of Surfactant Concentration	34	
	4.3.	2.2 Effect of Solution pH	37	
	4.4 Dispersion	n Stability Results	39	
	4.4.1 Effe	ect of Surfactant Concentration	39	
	4.4.2 Effe	ect of Solution pH	41	
	4.5 Contact A	ingle Results	44	
	4.5.1 Cor	ntact Angle Results of Anionic Surfactant	44	
	4.5.2 Cor	ntact Angle Results of Cationic Surfactant	44	
	4.5.3 Cor	ntact Angle Results of Nonionic Surfactant	45	
V	CONCLUSIO	ONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	47	
	REFERENC	ES	49	
	APPENDICE	CS	52	
	Appendix A	Surface Tension of Surfactant Solutions	52	
	Appendix B	Adsorption Isotherm of Surfactant Solutions	55	
	Appendix C	Zeta Potential Measurements	58	
	Appendix D	Dispersion Stability Measurements	68	
	Appendix E	Contact Angle Measurements	69	
	CURRICUI	LUM VITAE	71	

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
4.1	Chemical composition of talcum powder	25
A1	Surface tension of SDS surfactant solutions at pH5, pH7 and pH9	52
A2	Surface tension of CTAB surfactant solutions at pH5, pH7 and pH9	53
A3	Surface tension of AE7 surfactant solutions at pH5, pH7 and pH9	54
B1	Adsorption isotherm of SDS surfactant solutions on talcum powder at pH5, pH7 and pH9	55
B2	Adsorption isotherm of CTAB surfactant solutions on talcum powder at pH5, pH7 and pH9	56
В3	Adsorption isotherm of AE7 surfactant solutions on talcum powder at pH5, pH7 and pH9	57
C1	Zeta potential of talcum powder in water with various pH	58
C2	Zeta potential of talcum powder in SDS surfactant at 0.2CMC concentration	59
C3	Zeta potential of talcum powder in SDS surfactant at CMC concentration	60
C4	Zeta potential of talcum powder in SDS surfactant at 2CMC concentration	61
C5	Zeta potential of talcum powder in CTAB surfactant at 0.2CMC concentration	62
C6	Zeta potential of talcum powder in CTAB surfactant at CMC concentration	63
C7	Zeta potential of talcum powder in CTAB surfactant at 2CMC concentration	64
C8	Zeta potential of talcum powder in AE7 surfactant at 0.2CMC concentration	65

ΓABLΕ	PAGE	
C9	Zeta potential of talcum powder in AE7 surfactant at CMC concentration	66
C10	Zeta potential of talcum powder in AE7 surfactant at 2CMC concentration	67
Di	Absorbance of talcum powder in water at 12,000 sec	68
D2	Absorbance of talcum powder in SDS surfactant at	68
	12,000 sec	
D3	Absorbance of talcum powder in CTAB surfactant at	68
	12,000 sec	
D4	Absorbance of talcum powder in AE7 surfactant at	68
	12,000 sec	
E1	Contact angle of SDS surfactant	69
E2	Contact angle of CTAB surfactant	69
E3	Contact angle of AE7 surfactant	70

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		
2.1	The structure and components within a hard disk drive	3
	(Mustakallio, 2010)	
2.2	Structure of talcum (Linl and Peck, 1994)	4
2.3	Surfactant structure	6
2.4	Surfactant aggregation and adsorption as a function of	8
	relative surfactant concentration (Free, 2008)	
2.5	Adsorption isotherm of surfactant on an oppositely charged	11
	substrate (Pengjun, 2008)	
2.6	Adsorption of nonionic surfactants (Tadros, 2005)	14
2.7	Contact angle (Birch et al., 2008)	15
2.8	Stern model of electrical double layer. (a) Distribution of	17
	counterion in the charged surface. (b) Variation of electrical	
	potential with distance from the charged surface	
4.1	XRD pattern of talcum powder	25
4.2	SEM image of talcum powder	26
4.3	Adsorption isotherm of SDS on talcum powder at various	28
	pH values	
4.4	Surface tension of SDS at various concentrations and pH	28
	values by pendant drop technique	
4.5	Adsorption isotherm of CTAB on talcum powder at various	29
	pH values	
4.6	Surface tension of CTAB at various concentrations and pH	30
	values by pendant drop technique	
4.7	Adsorption isotherm of AE7 on talcum powder at various pH	31
	values	
4.8	Surface tension of AE7 at various concentrations and pH	31
	values by pendant drop technique	

FIGURE		PAGE
4.9	Zeta potential of talcum powder in deionized water at various	34
	pH values	
4.10	Zeta potential of talcum powder (a) at solution pH5,	36
	(b) at solution pH7, (c) at solution pH9	
4.11	Zeta potential of talcum powder (a) at 0.2CMC, (b) at CMC,	38
	(c) at 2CMC	
4.12	Dispersion of talcum powder (a) at solution pH5,	40
	(b) at solution pH7, (c) at solution pH9	
4.13	Dispersion of talcum powder (a) at 0.2CMC, (b) at CMC,	42
	(c) at 2CMC	
4.14	Contact angle of SDS solution on talcum powder with	44
	various pH levels	
4.15	Contact angle of CTAB solution on talcum powder with	45
	various pH levels	
4.16	Contact angle of AE7 solution on talcum powder with	45
	various pH levels	

ABBREVIATIONS

AE7 Alcohol ethoxylate

CTAB Cetyltrimethy ammonium bromide

SDS Sodium dodecyl sulfate

NaOH Sodium hydroxide

HBr Hydrobromic acid

CMC Critical micelle concentration